

No. 21-1100

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
3M COMPANY; ARIZANT HEALTHCARE, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

GEORGE AMADOR,
Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—
**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO
FILE AN *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF
AND BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*,
PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS'
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
L. MICHAEL BROOKS, JR.
Counsel of Record
MARY A. WELLS
ELIZABETH A. WALKER
WELLS, ANDERSON & RACE, LLC
1700 Broadway, Suite 1020
Denver, CO 80290
(303) 830-1212
MBrooks@warllc.com

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO
FILE AN *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Where did the fundamentally-unsupported concept come from? It has no foundation in Rule 702 or this Court’s <i>Daubert</i> jurisprudence	4
A. The source of the fundamentally-unsupported concept was a pre- <i>Daubert</i> Fifth Circuit case that articulated this approach under Rule 703, not 702; the concept was later modified by the Eighth Circuit to exclude “only” testimony that was “fundamentally unsupported”	4
B. The fundamentally-unsupported concept is textually inconsistent with and unsupported by Rule 702	8
1. As originally enacted and construed by this Court, Rule 702 contained a robust reliability standard that is incompatible with the fundamentally-unsupported concept.....	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. The 2000 amendment to Rule 702 should have been the death knell for the fundamentally-unsupported concept	10
II. The fundamentally-unsupported concept has spread far beyond the Eighth Circuit, allowing unreliable expert testimony to pass without judicial gatekeeping.....	14
III. The Court should grant certiorari to clar- ify the gatekeeping requirement embodied in Rule 702 as amended and to reaffirm the need for rigorous judicial gatekeeping of proffered expert testimony	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Amador v. 3M Co. (In re Bair Hugger Forced Air Warming Devices Prods. Liab. Litig.)</i> , 9 F.4th 768 (8th Cir. 2021).....	6
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983).....	7
<i>Barrel of Fun, Inc. v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 739 F.2d 1028 (5th Cir. 1984).....	4
<i>Bonner v. ISP Tech., Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 924 (8th Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Children’s Broadcasting Corp. v. Walt Disney Co.</i> , 357 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Dana Corp. v. Am. Std.</i> , 866 F. Supp. 1481 (N.D. Ind. 1994).....	14
<i>Darby v. Carnival Corp.</i> , No. 19-21219-CIV-MORENO, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 227077, 2021 WL 6428039 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 23, 2021).....	15
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DeLuca v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 911 F.2d 941 (3d Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>Edmonds v. Ill. C. G. R. Co.</i> , 910 F.2d 1284 (5th Cir. 1990).....	5
<i>Ellipsis, Inc. v. Color Works, Inc.</i> , 428 F. Supp. 2d 752 (W.D. Tenn. 2006).....	14
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)	2, 6, 9, 12
<i>Guile v. United States</i> , 422 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Hose v. Chicago Nw. Transp. Co.</i> , 70 F.3d 968 (8th Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Huber v. JLG Indus., Inc.</i> , 344 F. Supp. 2d 769 (D. Mass. 2003)	12
<i>Hurst v. United States</i> , 882 F.2d 306 (8th Cir. 1989)	5, 6
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 611 F. Supp. 1223 (E.D.N.Y. 1985)	6, 7
<i>Kendall Dealership Holdings, LLC v. Warren Distribution, Inc.</i> , No. 3:18-cv-0146-HRH, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 192650, 2021 WL 4620738 (D. Alaska Oct. 6, 2021)	14
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	2, 6, 9, 11, 12
<i>Lamar Advert. Co. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 533 F. Supp. 3d 332 (M.D. La. 2021)	14
<i>Larson v. Kempker</i> , 414 F.3d 936 (8th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Loudermill v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 863 F.2d 566 (8th Cir. 1988)	5
<i>Markham v. Cabell</i> , 326 U.S. 404 (1945)	13
<i>Meterlogic Inc. v. KLT, Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 1017 (8th Cir. 2004)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Orson, Inc. v. Miramax Film, Corp.</i> , 983 F. Supp. 624 (E.D. Pa. 1997), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 189 F.3d 377 (3d Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 529 U.S. 1012 (2000)	14
<i>Pierce Cty., Wash. v. Guillen</i> , 537 U.S. 129 (2003).....	13
<i>Sandoe v. Bos. Sci. Corp.</i> , 333 F.R.D. 4 (D. Mass. 2019)	14
<i>Smithwick v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 447 F. Supp. 3d 1239 (W.D. Okla. 2020)	15
<i>Soden v. Freightliner Corp.</i> , 714 F.2d 498 (5th Cir. 1983)	7
<i>St. Clair v. United States</i> , 154 U.S. 134 (1894)	10
<i>United States Bank Nat'l Ass'n v. PHL Variable Life Ins. Co.</i> , 112 F. Supp. 3d 122 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	14
<i>United States v. Downing</i> , 753 F.2d 1224 (3d Cir. 1985)	6
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 365 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2004)	12
<i>United States v. Parra</i> , 402 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>United States v. Shorter</i> , 809 F.2d 54 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	6
<i>Viterbo v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 826 F.2d 420 (5th Cir. 1987)	4, 5, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Weisgram v. Marley Co.</i> , 169 F.3d 514 (8th Cir. 1999)	8, 17
<i>Weisgram v. Marley Co.</i> , 528 U.S. 440 (2000).....	8, 9, 17
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	9, 11
<i>Williams v. BP Prods. N. Am., Inc.</i> , No. WDQ 03-00027, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46073, 2005 WL 5995758 (D. Md. Oct. 20, 2005)	14
<i>Wing Enters., Inc. v. Tricam Indus.</i> , 829 F. App’x 508 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co.</i> , 505 F. Supp. 1313 (E.D. Pa. 1980).....	7

RULES

Federal Rules of Evidence

403	3, 4
702	<i>passim</i>
703	3, 4, 5, 6, 7

Supreme Court Rules

37.2(a)	1
37.6	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Childs, William, <i>The Overlapping Magisteria of Law and Science: When Litigation and Science Collide</i> , 85 Neb. L. Rev. 643 (2007)	12
Faigman, David, 3 <i>Modern Scientific Evidence</i> § 22:15 (2010)	12
Hoffman, Jonathan, <i>If the Glove Don't Fit, Update the Glove: The Unplanned Obsolescence of the Substantial Similarity Standard for Experimental Evidence</i> , 86 Neb. L. Rev. 633, 652 (2008)	12
Mueller, Christopher & Kirkpatrick, Laird, 5 <i>Federal Evidence</i> § 11:8 (3d ed. 2007 & Supp. 2011)	12
Owen, David, <i>A Decade of Daubert</i> , 80 Denv. U. L. Rev. 345 (2002)	12
Schwartz, Victor & Silverman, Cary, <i>The Draining of Daubert and the Recidivism of Junk Science in Federal and State Courts</i> , 35 Hofstra L. Rev. 217 (2006)	15
Weinstein, Jack & Berger, Margaret, 4 <i>Weinstein's Federal Evidence</i> § 702.05 (2021) (Mark S. Brodin, ed., Matthew Bender 2d ed. 2022)	11, 12
Wright, Charles & Gold, Victor, 29 <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 6266 (Supp. 2011)	9, 11
